(i) The benefit of Zero Duty for EPCG Scheme under Notification No. 16/2015Cus 
dated 01.04.2015 on the subject imported Multi Head Computerized 
Embroidery Machine in the name of M/s Nilkanth Creation, should not be 
denied. 

(ii) Customs Duty totally amounting to Rs.11,64,917/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh 
Sixty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Seventeen only)  being the Duty forgone 
at the time of import under EPCG Licence, should not be demanded and 
recovered from them in terms of Notification No.16/2015-Cus dated 01.04.2015 
as amended, read with the Conditions of Bond executed and furnished by them

[...]

16/2015-Cus dated 01.04.2015 on the subject Machines imported in the 
name of M/s Nilkanth Creation, 49-50, 13-14, 2nd Floor, Ishwar Moti Ind. 
Society, Ved Road, Near Nani Bahucharaji, Surat-395004.  

(ii) confirmed the demand of customs duty amounting Rs. 11,64,917/- (Rupees 
Eleven Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Seventeen only) being the 
Duty forgone at the time of import of Capital Goods under EPCG Licence, in 
terms of Notification No. Notification No. 16/2015-Cus dated 01.04.2015 as 
amended, read with the Conditions of Bond executed and ordered the same to 
be recovered from M/s Nilkanth Creation, 49-50, 13-14, 2nd Floor, Ishwar Moti

[...]

Creation, 49-50, 13-14, 2nd Floor, Ishwar Moti Ind. Society, Ved Road, Near 
Nani Bahucharaji, Surat-395004, liable to confiscation in terms of the 
provisions of section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962. Allowed the Noticee an 
option to redeem the said goods on payment of redemption fine of Rs. 
24,87,490/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakh Eighty Seven Thousand Four Hundred 
Ninety only) in terms of the provisions of Section 125(1) of the Customs Act, 
1962. 

(v) Ordered for recovery of interest at the applicable rate on the Customs duty 
confirmed at (ii) above in terms of Notification No. 16/2015-Cus dated 
01.04.2015 as amended read with conditions of Bond executed and furnished 
by them in terms of Section 143 of the Customs Act, 1962.  

(vi) Imposed penalty of Rs. 1,16,492/- (Rupees One Lakh Sixteen Thousand Four 
Hundred Ninety Two only) on M/s Nilkanth Creation, 49-50, 13-14, 2nd Floor, 
Ishwar Moti Ind. Society, Ved Road, Near Nani Bahucharaji, Surat-395004, in 
terms of Section 112(a) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(vii) Imposed penalty of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) on M/s Nilkanth